PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 15TH JULY, 2020

<u>NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-09/2020</u>-The Sindh Epidemic Diseases (Amendment) Bill, 2020 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 15^{th} June, 2020 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 07^{th} July, 2020 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH EPIDEMIC DISEASES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2020

SINDH ACT NO. XI OF 2020

AN ACT

to amend the Sindh Epidemic Diseases Act, 2014.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Epidemic **Preamble**. Diseases Act, 2014, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1)		This	Act	Act may	be	called	the	Sindh	Epidemic	Diseases	Short title and
(Amendment) Act, 2020.											commencement.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Sindh Epidemic Diseases Act, 2014, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 3, in sub-section (3), after the words "Deputy Commissioner", the words "or Assistant Commissioner or any other Officer" shall be inserted. Amendment of 2015.

3.	In	the	said	Act,	for	section	4,	the	following	shall	be	Sub
substituted:-											sect	

Substitution of section 4 of Sindh Act No.VIII of 2015.

"4. **Penalty.** (1) Whoever contravenes or disobeys the orders passed by the Government or the officers empowered or the regulations made under this Act, without prejudice to any punishment to which he may be liable under any other law for the time being in force, shall be punishable with on spot fine upto rupees one million or attachment of movable, immovable, perishable property or both:

Provided that the order of imposing the penalty shall be in writing containing reasons for the issuance of the order thereof. (2) The fine prescribed under sub-section (1) shall be recovered as arrears of land revenue under the Sindh Land Revenue Act, 1967 (Act No.XVII of 1967).".

4. The Sindh Epidemic Diseases (Amendment) Ordinance, 2020 **Repealed.** is hereby repealed.

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH